attained the age of 18.  The Plan was established to provide retirement and death benefits to plan
members and their beneficiaries.  Benefit provisions and contribution requirements are contained in
the plan document and were established and may be amended by the board of directors of the
Authority.  At December 31, 2022 and 2021, there were approximately 27 and 28 plan members,
respectively.  The Authority contributes 10% of employees’ eligible compensation to the Plan.
Contributions made by the Authority totaled $141,187 and $140,963 during 2022 and 2021,
respectively.  Employees are fully vested in all contributions to the Plan.

Community Water System
Public Water Authority of the State of Arkansas

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2022 and 2021

 29

Note 8: Change in Accounting Principle

For the year ended December 31, 2022, the Authority implemented GASB 87, Leases.  As required
when presenting prior period comparative statements, the financial statements of the year ended
December 31, 2021 have been retrospectively restated.  The effect of the restatement are as
follows:

As Previously
Reported As Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Balance Sheet
Capital assets – depreciable, net 43,478,500$   43,445,282$   (33,218)$
Lease asset, net -   33,218   33,218
Current maturities of long-term debt 1,088,345   1,069,860   (18,485)
Current portion of lease liability -   18,485   18,485

Statement of Cash Flows
Principal paid on long-term debt (26,179,343)   (26,159,671)   19,672
Principal paid on lease payable -   (19,672)   (19,672)

Supplementary Information

Community Water System
Public Water Authority of the State of Arkansas

Schedule of Functional Expenses

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Transmission and General and
Production Distribution Administrative

Expense Expense Expense

Operating Expenses
Materials and supplies 407,646$   13,875$   13,827$
Salaries and fringe benefits 106,065   229,378   537,550
Contract billing and remittance -   -   109,211